From the seventy-third (73"') full month, to and including 
the one hundred thirty-second (132"') full month of continuous employment, 
permanent employees shall accrue vacation leave at the rate of ten and sixty­
seven hundredths (10.6 7) hours per month of active employment, or the 
equivalent of up to one-hundred and twenty eight (128) hours per year (10.6 7 
hours per month X 12 months = 128 hours per year). 

(d) 16 0 Hours of Vacation: From the one hundred thirty- third (133'') month, to and 
including the one hundred ninety-second (192°') full month of continuous 
employment, permanent employees shall accrue vacation leave at the rate of

[...]

and including the two hundred fortieth (24 0th) full month of continuous 
employment, permanent employees shall accrue vacation leave at the rate of 
fourteen and sixty-seven hundredths (14 .57) hours per month of active 
employment, or the equivalent of up to one-hundred and seventy-six (176 )  hours 
per year (14.6 7  hours per month X 12 months = 176 hours per year). 

(g) 184 Hours of Vacation: From the two hundred forty-first (241'1) full month, to and 
including the two hundred fifty-second (252°') full month of continuous 
employment, permanent employees shall accrue vacation leave at the rate of 
fifteen and thirty-four hundredths (15.34) hours per month of active employment, 
or the equivalent of up to one-hundred and eighty-four (184) hours per year 
(15.34 hours per month X 12 months = 184 hours per year). 

(h) 192 Hours of Vacation: From the two hundred fifty-third (253'') full month, to and 
including the two hundred sixty-fourth (26 4th) full month of continuous 
employment, permanent employees shall accrue vacation leave at the rate of 
sixteen (16 ) hours per month of active employment, or the equivalent of up to 
one-hundred and ninety-two (192) hours per year (16 hours per month X 12 
months = 192 hours per year). 

(i) 200 Hours of Vacation: From the two hundred sixty-fifth (26 5th) full month, to and 
including the two hundred seventy-sixth (276 th) full month of continuous 
employment, permanent employees shall accrue vacation leave at the rate of

[...]

to and including the two hundred eighty-eighth (288th) full month of cont inuous 
employment, permanent employees shall accrue vacation leave at the rate of 
seventeen and thirty-four hundredths (17.34) hours per month of active 

employment, or the equivalent of up to two-hundred eight (208) hours per year 
(17.34 hours per month X 12 months = 208 hours per year). 

(k) 216 Hours of Vacation: From the two hundred eighty-ninth (289th) full month, to 
and including all subsequent full months of continuous employment, permanent 
employees shall accrue vacation leave at the rate of eighteen (18) hours per 
month of active employment, or the equivalent of up to two-hundred sixteen (216) 
hours per year ( 1 8  hours per month X 12 months = 216 hours per year). 

12.02 Avoiding Forfeiture. Employees shall be responsible for scheduling and taking 
annual leave in order to avoid any forfeiture of vacation leave. 

12.03 Scheduling of Non-Bid Vacation Leave.

[...]

compensated for a full workday, regardless of the time spent working. In addition, the 
employee shall have the vacation day restored which was lost due to being called-in to work. 

12.05 Cashout of Unused Vacation. Unused vacation will be cashed out on an annual 
basis for all accrued vacation beyond four hundred thirty two (432) hours of accrual. The cash­
out of excess hours shall be paid to the Officer on the last paycheck in the payroll year, or in 
the case of a termination of employment, on the employee's last paycheck. 

12.06 Cashout Upon Termination. Upon termination of employment, regular

[...]

forty- five (45) days for a non-occupational disability and one hundred eighty (180) days for an 
occupational disability. Benefits continue during qualified disability, but not past an Officer's 

6 5th birthday or ADEA extension. The maximum benefit is three thousand five hundred dollars 
($3,500) with a three percent (3%) cost-of- living net benefit adjuster. The policy contains a 3-

6 month preexisting condition limitation and certain exclusions and limitations for benefit 
payment. 

This is a brief informational description of the Long Term Disability plan.